where the Sub-Underwriters fail to take up their sub-underwriting

commitments; and

(ii) the Underwriter’s voting power and the potential effect of the

underwriting under the Offer.

The underwriting obligation and therefore voting power of the

Underwriter will reduce by a corresponding amount for the amount of

Entitlements under the Offer taken up by the other shareholders.

The Underwriter’s relevant interest and changes under several scenarios

are set out in the table below:

Event
Shares held by

Underwriter

Voting power of

Underwriter

Date of Prospectus Nil Nil

Completion of Entitlement Issue

 Fully subscribed Nil Nil

 75% subscribed 131,527,860 12.5%

 50% subscribed 263,055,721 25%

 25% subscribed 394,583,581 37.5%

 21

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as

compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the

date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact

Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.90% 10,000,000 10,000,000 0.95%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.95% 5,000,000 5,000,000 0.48%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.29% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.14%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.08% 400,000 400,000 0.04%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 50,000 50,000 0.005%

Total 526,111,441

526,111,441 1,052,222,882

 Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the

assumption that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are

placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not

accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently

placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3.18 Enquiries

Any questions concerning the Offer should be directed to Alexander Sundich,

Company Secretary, on +61 2 8252 6177.

 22

4. RISK FACTORS